## 11-30-1998

1.	The state of the s		Atty. Docket: 1029.98001-A
1.	To the Commissioner of Patents and	10090712	original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Heinrich Stukenkemper Am Förderturm 8 D-44575 Castrop-Rauxel GERMANY		ame: rotring international GmbH & Co. KG (German corporation) preign Address: Postfach 54 10 60
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	_  _	D-22510 Hamburg, GERMANY
	Nature of conveyance: MRD /0 -  X Assignment		omestic Address:
		Ci <sup>-</sup>	ity:StateZIP
	Execution Date: October 12, 1998	Ac	dditional name(s) & address(es) attached? \( \subseteq \text{Yes} \) \( \subseteq \)
	A. Patent Application No.(s)  29/091,478, filed July 30, 1998  Additional numbers attached?  Yes X No		
	·	nbers attached?	☐ Yes
5.	·		Number of applications and patents involved:
	Additional num  Name and address of party to whom corresp	pondence 6.	
	Additional num  Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	pondence 6. & Scinto	Number of applications and patents involved:
	Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper &	pondence 6. & Scinto 7.	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  X Enclosed
	Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 38th F	\$\text{Scinto}\$ 7.  12-3801	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
	Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 38th F  New York, New York 101	\$\text{Scinto}\$ 7.  12-3801  8.	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Name and address of party to whom correspondering document should be mailed:  Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 38th For New York, New York 1011  Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100  Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	\$\text{Scinto}\$ 7.  12-3801  8.	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Deposit account number for any deficiency: 06-1205  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
	Name and address of party to whom correspondering document should be mailed:  Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 38th For New York, New York 1011  Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100  Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	6.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Deposit account number for any deficiency: 06-1205  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
9.	Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 38th F New York, New York 1017  Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100  Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	pondence 6.  & Scinto 7.  12-3801 8.  (A	Number of applications and patents involved:  1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Deposit account number for any deficiency: 06-1205  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):

PATENT REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0294

Atty Docket No.: 1029.98001-AB Assignment/PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

Y/Ref.: 98,001

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned assignor, HEINRICH STUKENKEMPER, with address as noted next to my signature,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to rotring international GmbH & Co. KG, a German corporation having a place of business at Schnackenburg Allee 45, D-22525 Hamburg, Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Design Letters Patent filed on my behalf unsigned on July 30, 1998 and now given application Serial No. 29/091,478, and being further identified, as follows:

## **FOUNTAIN PEN**

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications and issued Letters Patent including German Application M 9800814.5, filed January 30, 1998, which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and

Agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining

PATENT REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0295

Atty Docket No.: 1029.98001-AB Assignment/PATENT

proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no Assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Inventor: **HEINRICH STUKENKEMPER** 

Inventor's signature:

Date: 12.10, 1998

Citizenship: Germany

Post Office Address:

Am Förderturm 8

D-44575 Castrop-Rauxel

**GERMANY** 

C:\WEO\1029\98001-AB-ASSIGN.wpd

**RECORDED: 10/19/1998** 

-2-

**PATENT REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0296**